



\$~43

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 5280/2024 & CRL.M.A. 20194/2024

PRERNA SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Lakshay Laroiya and Mr. Satya
Narayan Prasad Singh, Advocates

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH SHO PS GREATER
KAILASH 1 NEW DELHI & ORS. & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
the State with Mr. Gaurav Bisht, Ms.
Ankita Bisht, Mr. Rohit Chaprana,
Advocates and SI Vivek Kumar, P.S.
G.K.-1
Mr. R.K. Joshi and Mr. Ojusya Joshi
Advocates (D/2863/2018) for R-2 and
3

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

1. This Court is in receipt of letter dated 15.01.2026 received from the Ministry of Home Affairs *vide* which, this Court is informed that the respondents have been served.
2. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent nos. 2 and 3 seeks time to file his *Vakalatnama* as well as reply. Let the reply be filed within six weeks from date, with advance copy to the other side.
3. List on 23.09.2026.



4. Let the Trial Court Record, in digitized form, be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

APRIL 30, 2026/ns